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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
West Palm Beach Division

IN RE:

FREDERICK KEITEL, CASE NO. 1521654
CHAPTER 11
Debtor.
/

SECOND AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Debtor, FREDERICK KEITEL, submits this Disclosure Statement to its creditors and other
parties in interest. The approval of the Disclosure Statement is not tantamount to a decision by the
Court on the merits of the Plan.

L. INTRODUCTION

A. Purpose of this Document.

This Disclosure Statement is submitted pursuant to the requirement imposed on the proponent
of a Plan of Reorganization by 11 U.S.C. § 1125. The purpose is to disclose information deemed to be
material, important, and necessary for the creditors to arrive at a reasonably informed decision in
exercising their right, or to vote for acceptance or rejection of the Plan of Reorganization. This
Disclosure Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Plan of Reorganization.
The Plan is a legally binding document once it is approved by the Court, and should be read in its
entirety. Accordingly, creditors may wish to consult with their own attorney to more fully understand
the Plan.

No representations concerning the. Debtor, its future business operations, the value of its
property or the value of any benefits offered to holders of claims or interests in connection with the
Plan are authorized other than as set forth in this Disclosure Statement. Any representations or
inducements made to secure acceptance of the Plan other than those contained in this Disclosure

Statement should not be relied upon by a creditor or interest holder. Any such additional
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representations and inducements should be reported to counsel for the Debtor at the address below and
to the United States Trustee.

Tﬁe information contained in this Disclosure Statement has not been subject to certified audit
and is based in large extent on information maintained and collected by the Debtor. While every effort
has been made to provide the most accurate information available, the books and records of the Debtor
are not warranted or represented to be completely and historically accurate. Further, much of the
information contained herein consists of projections of future berformance. While every effort has
been made to insure that the assumptions are valid and that the projections are as accurate as can be
made under the circumstances, neither the Debtor nor its accountant undertakes to certify or warrant the

absolute accuracy of the projections.

B. Deadlines for Voting and Objecting: Date of Plan Confirmation Hearing

The Court has not yet confirmed the Plan described in this Disclosure Statement. This section
describes the procedures pursuant to which the Plan will or will not be confirmed.
1. Time and Place of the Hearing to Confirm the Plan

The hearing at which the Court will determine whether to confirm the Plan will take place on

, in Courtroom A, Room 801, at 1515 North Flagler Drive, West Palm

Beach, FL 33401.
2. Deadline for Voting to Accept or Reject the Plan

If you are entitled to accept or reject the plan, vote on the enclosed ballot and return the ballot
to the United States Bankruptcy Court, 1515 N. Flagler Drive, Room 801, West Palm Beach, FL 33401.
See section VIII for a discussion of voting eligibility requirements.

The ballot must be received by or it will not be counted.

3. Deadline for Objecting to the Confirmation of the Plan

Objections to the confirmation of the Plan must be filed with the Court and served upon the
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Debtor, Frederick J. Keitel, ITI, P.O. Box 3243, Palm Beach, FL 33480; Arial Rodriguez, Office of the

U.S. Trustee, 51 S.W. First Ave, Suite 1204, Miami, FL 33130; and all interested parties by

4. Identity of Person to Contact for More Information
If you want additional information about the Plan, you should contact Frederick J. Keitel, 111,
Palm Beach, FL 33480.
5. Effective Date. As the term is used in this disclosure stétement and the plan of reorganization,
the effect date shall be 10 days after the date the Order of Confirmation becomes final.

I1. BACKGROUND

The Debtor, Frederick Keitel, is an individual that, at the time of the filing, owned various
interests in companies that own valuable commercial real estate. At the time of the filing of his case,

the Debtor’s companies and their assets were valued at over $30,000,000.00.

Company % ownership Assets owned Value of assets
FIK Propertics 100% 230 Royal Palm Way $5,733,333.00
(net value)
FIK III Properties  100% 240 Royal Palm Way $ 1,566,666.00
(net value)

FIK IV Properties  100% 50 % interest in FIK-Tee Jay

241 Royal Palm Way $ 6,750,000.00
KMS Restaurant Corp 100% malpractice claim $ 4,000,000.00

(claim against Cohen, Norris et al
And Katzman Wasserman et al)

Frederick I. Keitel, ITI, P.A. 100% none $ 0,00

WMK Properties 100% 5829 Corporate Way $ 334,203.00
(net value)

FJK Management, LLC 100% none $ 0.00

Florida Capital Management 100% 237 Brazilian Ave. $ 5,500,000.00



Case 15-21654-EPK Doc 372 Filed 10/14/16 Page 4 of 61

Palm Beach Executive Suites 100% none $ 0.00

812 Investors 100% none $ 0.00

At the time of the filing, the Debtor individually owned property located at 412 Brazilian Ave, Palm
Beach, FL. That property was sold and the Debtor netted $1,400,000.00. The Court approved an order
allowing PNC to be paid $1,175,000.00, leaving $305,958.81 which is being held in the trust account
of Furr and Cohen. Those funds are subject to the claims of creditors Thomas B. D’Agostino and
Tasha Enterprises. The Debtor filed an adversary complaint to determine the validity, priority and
extent of the liens on the property, Adv. Case No. 16-01042. Thomas B. D’Agostino’s lien on the
proceeds has been satisfied.

At the time of the filing of the case, the Debtor was involved in litigation with his corporate
partners relating to FJK IV Properties’ interest in FIK-Tee Jay. FJK-Tee Jay, Ltd and the Debtor
received numerous letters of intent to purchase and contracts to purchase the property owned by FIK-
Tee Jay for $12,200,000.00 with substantial earnest money deposits and a quick cash closing. The
D’Agostinos refused to consider or negotiate with any buyers, creating further disruption to the
Debtor’s ability to reorganize. See attached composite exhibit A.

The Debtor also is involved in litigation relating to his company, Florida Capital Management
(“FCM™).  FCM filed bankruptey, but the bankruptcy was voluntarily dismissed on May 24, 2016.
FCM owns a piece of property worth approximately $5,500,000.00. Despite the litigation, the Debtor
is redeveloping that property. To date, the Debtor and FCM has obtained Architectural Commission
(“Arcom”) approval from the Town of Palm Beach, furnished all drawings for the property, hired a
contractor and architect, and secured $5,200,000.00 financing for the project, which will dramatically
increase the value of the property. After the development is finished, it is expected that FCM will
realize a profit of 5,00,000.00 to $6,000,000.00. In fact, FCM has already received interest in the

purchase of at least one of the luxury townhomes. However, the Trust and its trustee, Thomas
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D’Agostino, St., have been tortuously interfering with the development of the property and
reorganization plan, to the detriment of all creditors.

Since the filing of the case the properties owned by FJIK Properties (230 Royal Palm Way) and
FJK ITT Properties (240 Royal Palm Way) have been sold. The Debtor did not receive any proceeds.
However, one of the creditors in this case, Thomas D’ Agostino, Sr., was paid $4,431,615.55, satisfying
his claim. There may be a remaining claim related to attorney’s fees. The remaining portion of the
claim may be secured by the Debtor’s stock in FIK IV Properties.

WMK also filed for chapter 11 bankruptcy. The case was converted to Chapter 7 on October
29, 2015, The Debtor no longer has any interest in WMK,. The profits that could have been obtained
from this property were squandered by the appointed trustee, the lawyers and the real estate brokers to
the detriment of the creditors.

HI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Debtor has filed schedules of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, a Statement of
Financial Affairs, and Monthly Operating Reports which contain the most accurate and current
information available to the Debtor.

A. Real Property. The Debtor does not presently own any real property in his name.

B. Personal Property. The Debtor holds stock in various companies that own valuable pieces of

property. The remaining assets are:

Company % ownership Assets owned Value of assets
FIK 1V Properties  100% 50 % interest in FJK-Tee Jay

241 Royal Palm Way $ 6,750,000.00
KMS Restaurant Corp 100% malpractice claim $ 4,000,000.00

(claim against Cohen, Norris et al
And Katzman Wasserman et al)

Florida Capital Management 100% 237 Brazilian Ave. $ 5,200,000.00

! In his deposition taken on September 29, 2016, Mr. D’ Agostion refused to answer any questions and was advised by
counsel not to answer questions. See deposition attached as exhibit .
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FIK-Tee Jay, Ltd distributions $  750,000.00
Claim relating to overpayment of FCM note $ 884,000.00

The Debtor has household goods, personal electronics, and clothes that have a combined value
of $37,000.00.

The Debtor is owed money by business partners and has claims against those business partners.
He also has potential malpractice claims. The value of these asserts are unknown, but are believed to
exceed $30,000,000.00.

C. Ability to Fund and Complete Plan

The Debtor’s financial problems stem mostly around his dispute with his partners, Thomas
D’Agostino, Sr, Thomas D’Agostino, Jr. and the Trust. Much of the dispute centers around a
$1,230,000 wire transfer to the trust account of Robert King, the attorney for the Trust. Thomas
D’Agostino, Sr. failed to recognize this payment as a partial payment on the mortgage, but instead,
insisted it was a gift to Mr. D’ Agostino. This testimony was deemed unbelievable by Judge Hyman in
a six-hour hearing held on April 15, 2015, See attached order by Judge Hyman as part of composite
Exhibit B. On July 11, 2016, Mr. King changed his testimony and admitted he represented the Trust at
the time he received the $1,230,000 from FCM’s lawyer. This testimony contradicted his testimony
before Judge Hyman. See deposition of Robert King attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Debtor
believes he will prevail in that lawsuit, which will result in the Debtor having additional assets of
approximately $10,000,000.00.

Aside from the alleged, disputed amount owed to them and their affiliates, the Debtor has listed
on his schedules less than $200,000.00 to undisputed creditors. The Debtor will be able to pay this
amount off within 18 months of the confirmation of his plan from the income of $15,000 - $25,000 per
month that he will generate as the developer of the FCM property, as well as the $10,000.00 per month

he is owed from FJK-Tee Jay that is currently being withheld by the D’Agostinos. The details of the
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development are set forth below.

The Debtor’s wholly owned entity, FCM, owns, 237 Brazilian Ave., which has an approximate
worth of $5,500,000.00. See Appraisal attached as Exhibit D. The Debtor has already taken steps to
maximize the value of the 237 Brazilian property. FCM has spent over $400,000.00 towards the
redevelopment. The Debtor’s company, Florida Capital Management, is placing $5,200,000 in escrow
as an investment commitment from Peter Callahan to build two 5,660 square foot townhomes. The
estimated cost of construction of the townhomes is $4,800,000.00. Architectural have been approved
by the town of Palm Beach and the property is ready to develop. It is estimated that the project will be
complete within 12 to 13 months. Based on the price per square foot in the area as well as recent sale
comparisons on the same street, these homes will have a value of $7,500,000 to $8,000,000 each,
resulting in a profit of $5,000,000 - $6,000,000. During the course of this development, the Debtor will
receive an income of $15,000.00 - $25,000.00 per month as a development fee. Copies of the plans are
attached hereto as Exhibit E.

Another of the Debtor’s companies, FYK TV Properties, is the 50% owner of income generating
property. The Debtor, through his company, has a claim for distributions exceeding $750,000.00 and is
owed $10,000.00 per month.

IV. EXECUTORY CONTRACTS

The Debtor does not have any pre-petition executory contracts.

V. LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS

Estimated value of assets:

Company % ownership Assets owned Value of assets
FIK IV Properties  100% 50 % interest in FJK-Tee Jay
241 Royal Palm Way $ 6,750,000.00
Past due distributions $  750,000.00
Civil claims $20,000,000.00
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(claim against Christu, Hart,
Shutts & Bowen, et al.)

KMS Restaurant Corp 100% malpractice claim $ 4,000,000.00
(claim against Cohen, Norris et al
And Katzman Wasserman et al)

Frederick J. Keitel, HI, P.A. 100% none $ 0.00
FIK Management, LLC 100% none $ 0.00
Florida Capital Management 100% 237 Brazilian Ave. $ 5,500,000.00
Overpayment on note $ 884,000.00
Palm Beach Executive Suites 100% none $ 0.00
812 Investors 100% none $ 0.00
Personal property $  37,000.00
Potential claims/lawsuits $30,000,000.00
Amount available for unsecured creditors $67,921,000.00
Administrative Claims $ 200,000.00
(*$150,000 of admin claims are disputed)
Priority Claims $ 20,008.67
Amount available for general unsecured creditors $67,700,991.33

V1. SPECIAL RISK FACTORS

Certain substantial risk factors are inherent in most plans of reorganization in Chapter 11 cases.
If such plans are accepted, it is usually because they represent a far greater return in dividends than in a
liquidating Chapter 7 case. There is no risk in this plan to undisputed unsecured creditors. They will
be paid in full on the effective date. The Debtor expects to pre-sell one of the townhomes within 4-6
months of the start of construction. The Debtor’s success is also predicated on his success with

litigation with his business partners. These business partners are fully protected by the value of the
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property ($5,500,000.00) owned by the Debtor and the escrowed amount of $5,200,000.00 for FCM.
The risk to all creditors is mitigated by the value of the various properties. The creditors would all be
paid in full if the Debtor is not able to make the proposed payments and the property is liquidated.
However, the Debtor would needlessly be denied the ability to realize profits of $5,000,000.00 to
$6,000,000.00 after all creditors are paid 100% on the dollar.

ALL THE RISK FACTORS INHERENT IN A PLAN OF REORGANIZATION UNDER
CHAPTER 11 ARE PRESENT IN THIS CASE. CREDITORS ARE URGED TO CAREFULLY
READ THIS DISLOSURE STATEMENT AND THE ACCOMPANYING PLAN OF
REORGANIZATION SO THAT AN INFORMED JUDGMENT CAN BE MADE WITH RESPECT
TO VOTING ON THE PLAN.

Vii. SUMMARY OF NON-BANKRUPTCY LITIGATION

At the time of the filing of the case, the Debtor had the following pending cases in state court:

FIK IV Properties, Inv., et al. vs. FIK-Tee Jay, Ltd, et al. 2012CA023240: Action for partition,
fraud, tortuous interference. No action has been taken on this case since February, 2016.

Thomas D’ Agostino vs. Frederick Keitel, I11, et al, 2013CA004692: Foreclosure of property.
Judgment entered, plaintiff satisfied from sale of property. Dispute exists as to amount of attorneys’
fees.

Thomas B. D’Agostino, Sr., et al. vs. Florida Capital Management, et al. 2013CA004699;
Action against FCM to foreclose on property.

Thomas B. D’Agostino vs. Frederick Keitell, ITII, 2015A000166: Final Judgment entered,
satisfied by sale of property.

PNC Bank, N.A. vs. Frederick Keitel, II1, et al. 2015CA010746: Final judgment entered. PNC
has been fully satisfied with approval by this Court.

FJK IV Properties, Inc., et al. vs. Thomas B. D’Agostino, Jr. et al. 2015CA011522: Complaint

for damages and injunctive relief. Amended complaint is pending. There has been no activity since
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February, 2016.

Tee Jay of Florida, RLLP v. FIK TV Properties, Inc., 2016CA010381: Initial Complaint filed.
Case is without merit. Answer and counterclaims for fraud, conspiracy, and other causes of action are
pending. Removal to the U.S. District Court is also pending.

VIILL CLAIMS
The deadline to file a proof of claim was April 7, 2016.

The Tnternal Revenue Service has filed a claim for estimated taxes in the amount of $39,815.37.
The amount of $20,008.67 is claimed as a priority claim. The claim is based on unfiled returns for
2011 and 2014, The Debtor has been unable to file a return for other tax years because his business
partners have failed to provide necessary documents to complete a return, in an attempt to tortuously
interfere with this reorganization plan.

The secured claim filed by Thomas D’Agostino, Sr. in the amount of $4,195,044.20 was
satisfied on February 5, 2016 when he received a payment of $4,431,815.55.

Claim number 4 filed by FIK-Tee Jay of Florida and Thomas D’ Agostino, Jr. is disputed and is
being liquidated in state court proceedings. The Debtor initially filed an original lawsuit against the
claimant and the D’Agostinos for damages in excess of $20,000,000.00. The claim filed against the
Debtor in this case is retaliatory, unsubstantiated, and based on fraud.

Claim number 10 filed by Thomas D’Agostino, Sr. and Thomas D’Agostino, Jr as Trustees
arises from a guarantee of a debt alleged owed by Florida Cépital Management. That claim 1s disputed
and being litigated in state court. The claim is a contingent claim for $4,548,706.09. The property that
secures the debt is valued at $5,500,000.00. Consequently, it is unlikely that the Debtor will have any
liability for this claim. Further, neither the Debtor nor Florida Capital Management is liable to the
claimant. Rather the claimants owe Florida Capital Management $884,803.00 as a result of
overpayments. The Trust’s claim, through the testimony of Thomas D’Agostino, Sr., that the disputed

$1,230,000.00 wirec payment was a gift, has already been discounted by this Court when Chief Judge
: 10
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Paul Hyman, Ir. described Mr. D’ Agostino, St.’s testimony as not believable or credible after a six hour
evidentiary hearing on April 15, 2015. See exhibits B and C.

The claim of Tasha Enterprises is partially secured by funds held in trust by Furr and Cohen.
A portion of Tasha Enterprises claim will be paid from the remainder of the amount being held in Trust.

Other unsecured, undisputed claims, filed and unfiled, amount to $131,906.54.

IX. SUMMARY OF PLAN OF REORGANIZATION

A. Purpose of the Plan of Reorganization

As required by the Code, the Plan places claims and equity interests in various classes and
describes the treatment each class will receive. The Plan also states whether each class of claims or
équity interests is impaired or unimpaired. If the Plan is confirmed, your recovery will be limited to the
amount provided by the Plan.

B. Unclassified Claims

Certain types of claims are automatically entitled to specific treatment under the Code. They
are not considered impaired, and holders of such claims do not vote on the Plan. They may, however,
object if, in their view, their treatment under the Plan does not comply with that required by the Code.
As such, the Plan Proponent has not placed the following claims in any class:

1. Administrative Claims

Administrative expenses arc costs or expenses or administeriﬁg the Debtor's chapter 11 case
which are allowed under § 507(a)(2) of the Code. Administrative expenses also include the value of
any goods sold to the Debtor in the ordinary course of business and received within 20 days before the
date of the bankruptcy petition. The Code requires that all administrative expenses be paid on the
effective date of the Plan, unless a particular claimant agrees to a different treatment.

Administrative claims:

Professional fees: estimated $200,000.00 Subject to Court
(*most of this amount is disputed) authorization, fo be paid in
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full on effective date
or as agreed to by attorney
and Debtor.

Office of the US Trustee current Paid in full on effective date

2. Priority Claims
The Internal Revenue Service has filed a priority claim for estimated taxes in the amount of
$20,008.67. The debtor will pay this amount in full by on the effective date.

C. Classes of Claims and Equity Interests

The Plan shall provide for the payment of all expenses of this proceeding, including fees due the
Office of the U.S. Trustee. The accompanying Plan of Reorganization divides creditors into the
following classes:

Class 1 -=PNC Mortgage. PNC has filed a secured claim in the amount of $1,204,102.08. Furr
and Cohen was holding $1,400,000.00 from the sale of the Debtor’s property located at 412 Brazilian
Court.  PNC has been paid an agreed reduced amount of $1,175,000.00 from these proceeds in
September, 2016.

Class 2 — Thomas D’Agostino, Sr. D’Agostino, St. has filed a secured claim in the amount of
$4,195,044.20. D’Agostino has been paid the sum of $4,431,815.55 and the claim is satisfied.

Class 3 — Tasha Enterprises, Inc. Tasha Enterprises has filed a secured claim in the amount of
$403,543.29. The claim is secured by proceeds from the sale of the property located at 412 Brazilian
Court. It is estimated that Tasha Iras a valid secured claim in the approximate amount of $125,000.00
which will be satisfied from the funds held by Furr and Cohen. The remaining amount owed will be
paid in full upon the sale of one of the Palm Beach townhomes.

Class 4 — Tee Jay of Florida. FJK-Tee Jay has filed two unsecured claims, one in the amount of
$5,923,551.31 and the other in the amount of $504,948.49. The Debtor has a lawsuit against the

claimant for $20,000,000.00. Both claims are unsubstantiated and are being litigated in the 15%
12
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Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, FL? If FJK-Tee Jay is successful, it will be able to
execute on ownership interest of the Debtor in FJK IV Properties. Based on offers sent to FIK-Tee Jay,
Ltd to purchase the property and rejected by Jonathan D’Agostino, the Debtor estimates the value of
his ownership interest in FJK IV Properties is approximately $6,750,000.00.

Class 5 — Thomas D. D’Agostino, Jr. as Trustee filed a claim on behalf of the Thomas B. and
Elzbieta M. D’Agostino 1997 CRT. The Trust’s claim is a contingent claim in the amount of
$4,548,706.09. This claim is unsecured as to the Debtor but is secured by property owned by Florida
Capital Management. The claimant has been fully satisfied and, in fact, owes the Debtor $884,802.00.
This claim is being litigated in the 15™ Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, FL. The value
of the property in its present state is $5,500,000.00. If it is determined that the Debtor is not owed
money from the claimant, the claimant will be fully satisfied from the property and will have no
remaining claim against the Debtor, and Debtor’s present value of $5,500,000.00 and development
profits of $5,000,000.00 - $6,000,000.00 will total $10,500,000.00 - $11,500,000.00. The Debtor will
be filing a motion to estimate this claim pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502(c)(1).

Class 6 — Unsecured creditors. Excluding the remaining unsecured portion of Tasha
Enterprises, the total amount of undisputed unsecured claims, including the IRS unsecured claim, and
is approximately $151,713.24. Unsecured creditors will be paid in full on the effective date.

Class 7 — The Debtor shall retain all property of the estate.

The Debtor shall pay the United States Trustee the appropriate sum required pursuant fo 28
U.S.C. Section 1930(a)}(6) within ten (10) days of the entry of this order for pre-confirmation periods
and simultaneously provide to the United States Trustee an appropriate affidavit indicating the cash

disbursements for the relevant period. The reorganized Debtor shall further pay the United States

? Thomas D’ Agostino, Jr. has already admitted under oath that part of the allegations have no merit or basis in fact regarding
the loss of income on Citicorp’s lease and that there was never a mortgage on the property at 241 Royal Palm Way, Palm
Beach, FL, from January, 2013 until September, 2014. Judge Cox raised concerns as to whether the 241 Royal Palm Way
property was properly redeemed.
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Trustee the appropriate sum required pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) based upon all disbursements
of the reorganized debtor for post-confirmation periods within the time period set forth in 28 U.S.C. §
1930(a)(6), until the earlier of the closing of this case by the issuance of a Final Decree by the Court, or
upon the entry of an Order by this Court dismissing this case or converting this case to another chapter
under the United States Bankruptcy Code, and the party responsible for paying the post-confirmation
United States Trustee fees shall provide to the United States Trustee upon the payment of each post-
confirmation payment an appropriate affidavit indicating all thé cash disbursements for the relevant
period.

The plan proposes to pay all costs and expenses of administration within thirty days of the date
of confirmation of the Plan, or within such additional time as the administrative claimants may allow.
The total amount of administrative expenses has not yet been determined, but will be set by the Court
at the hearing on the confirmation of the Plan.

The plan will be funded by the income to be received by the Debtor as the developer of the
Florida Capital Management project and money in escrow. The Plan of Reorganization is deemed by
the Debtor to be feasible and secured.

X. CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES

To be confirmable, the Plan must meet the requirements listed in §§ 1129(a) or (b) of the Code.
These include the requires that: the Plan must be proposed in good faith; at least one impaired class of
claims must accept the plan, without counting votes of insiders; the Plan must distribute to each
creditor at least as much as the creditor would receive in a chapter 7 liquidation case, unless the
creditor votes to accept the Plan; and the Plan must be feasible. These requirements are not the only
requirements listed in § 1129, and they are not the only requirements for confirmation.

A. Who May Vote or Object

Any party in interest may object to the confirmation of the Plan if the party believes that the

14
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requirements for confirmation are not met.

Many parties in interest, however, are not entitled to accept or reject the Plan. A creditor has a
right to vote for or against the Plan only if that creditor has a claim that is both (1) allowed or allowed
for voting purposes and (2) impaired.

In this case, the Plan Proponent believes that classes are impaired and that holders of claims in
each of these classes are therefore entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan. The Plan Proponent
believes that classes are unimpaired and that holders of claims in cach of these classes, therefore, do
not have the right to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

1. What is an Allowed Claim?

Only a creditor with an allowed claim has the right to vote on the Plan. Generally, a claim is
allowed if either (1) the Debtor has scheduled the claim on the Debtor's schedules, unless the claim has
been scheduled as disputed, contingent, or unliquidated, or (2) the creditor has filed a proof of claim,
unless an objection has been filed to such proof of claim. When a claim is not allowed, the creditor
holding the claim cannot vote unless the Court, after notice and hearing, either overrules the objection
or allows the claim for voting purposes pursuant to Rule 3018(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure.

The deadline for filing a proof of claim in this case was April 7, 2016

2. What is an Impaired Claim?

As noted above, the holder of an allowed claim has the right to vote only if it is in a class-that is
impaired under the Plan. As provided in § 1124 of the Code, a class in considered impaired if the Plan
alters the legal, equitable, or contractual rights of the members of that class.

3. Who is Not Entitled to Vote?

The holders of the following types of claims and equity interests are not entitled to vote:
- holders of claims and equity interests that have been disallowed by an order of the Court;

15
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- holders of claims and equity interests that are not “allowed claims” or “allowed equity

interests”, unless they have been “allowed” for voting purposes.
- holders of claims or equity interests in unimpaired classes;
- holders of claims entitled to priority pursuant to §§ 507(2)(2), (a)(3) and (a)(8) of the Code;

- holders of claims or equity interests in classes that do not receive or retain any value under the

Plan; and

- administrative expenses
Even if you are not entitled to Vote on the Plan, you have a right to object to Confirmation of
the Plan.

4, Who Can Vote in More than One Class?

A creditor whose claim has been allowed in part as a secured claim and in part as an unsecured
claim, or who otherwise holds claims in multiple classes, is entitled to accept or reject a Plan in each
capacity, and should cast one ballot for each claim.

B. Votes Necessary to Confirm the Plan

If impaired classes exist, the Court cannot confirm the Plan unless (1) at least one impaired
class of creditors has accepted the Plan without counting the votes of any insiders within that class of
creditors, and (2) all impaired classes have voted to accept the Plan, unless the Plan is cligible to be
confirmed by “cram down” on non-accepting classes as discussed below in Section B.2.

1. Votes Necessary for a Class to Accept the Plan

A class of claims accepts the Plan if both of the following occur: (1) the holders of more than
one-half (%) of the allowed claims in the class, who vote, cast their votes to accept the Plan, and (2) the
holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in dollar amount of the allowed claims in the class, who vote, cast

their votes to accept the Plan.
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2. Treatment of Nonaccepting Classes

Even if one or more impaired classes reject the Plan, the Court may nonetheless confirm the
Plan if the nonaccepting classes are treated in the manned preseribed by § 129(b) of the Code. A plan
that binds nonaccepting classes is commonly referred to as a “cram down” plan. The Code allows the
Plan to bind nonaccepting classes or of claims or equity interests if it meets all the requirements for
consensual confirmation except the voting requirements of § 1129(a)(8) of the Code, does not
“diseriminate unfairly” and is “fair and equitable™ toward each impaired class that has not voted to
accept the Plan.
You should consult your own attorney if @ “cram down” confirmation will affect your claim or equity
interest, as the variations on this general rule are numerous and complex,

X1, EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION

In accordance with 11 U.8.C. § 1141(d)3). the Debror will not, without court order, be entitled
to a discharge until all payments are made pursuant to the terms of the Plan,

The Debtor will seek fo have the case administratively closed unti] all payments are made and
the Debtor is entitled to a discharge.

AL CONCLUSION

The Plan offers to pay all undisputed creditors in full.

M‘W} f’? )} : y
A S f// et
T AL A

P
Frederick Keitel, 111

17
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BE ORIV FORE

PRUFERTY GROUF PARTHERS

EEFIE TR AVEMUE R TR S s MW

May 27, 2016

Mz, Lorrie Garbarz

Principal

Private Asset Exchange
Pinnacle Real Estate Associates
625 N. Flagler Drive, Suite 402
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401

Re: 241 Royal Palm Way, Palm Beach, FL
Dear Lorrie:

On behalf of an entity formed by affiliates of Property Group Partners and a subsidiary of W. R.
Berkley Corporation {"Purchaser'}, | am pleased to submit this non-binding proposal to purchase
the Property described below from the current owner (“Setler™},

The general terms are as follows:

Froperty: Land and improvements tocated at 241 Royal Palm Way, Palm Beach,
Florida, consisting of approximately 12,700 square feet of net
rentable space that is folly leased to First Republic Bank {the
“Property”}.

Purchase Price: An all cash purchase price of Twelve Million Twe Hundred Thousand
Dollars (512,200,000} (the “Purchase Price”),

Purchase Agresment. Simultaneous with the Due Diligence Period {as defined below),
Purchaser and Seller shail negotiate a definitive purchase and sale
agreement  (the “Purchase and Sale Agreement”) containing
customary representations, watranties, inderanification, conditions
and escrows refating (o the parties and the Property,

Deposit: Purchaser will past a deposit equivalent to ten percent (10.0%) of the
Purchase Price in escrow {the “Deposit™) upon execution of the
Purchase and Sale Agreement. The Deposit will be refundable during
the Due Diligence Perlod. Upon the closing of the transaction, the
Deposit and all interest eamed thereon shall be credited towards the
Purchase Price. -

Due Ditlgence: Purchaser requires forty-five (45) days to complete its full due
diligence (the “Due Diligence Period™). During the Due Diligence
Period, Purchaser must be eniitied to have business-related
discussions with representatives of First Republic Bank,

Closing: The closing of the transaction {the “Closing”} shall occur within
fifteen (15) days following the Due Diligence Period subject to the
mutual satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Purchase and
Sale Agreement,
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Page 2
May 27, 2016

Closing Costs:

Commissions:

Source of Funds:

Existing Financing;

Confidentiality;

Purchaser and Seller shall zach be responsible for all Closing
prorations and adjustments customarily applicable to such party.
Setler will be responsible for the documentary stamps tax and any
other related transfer taxes, Purchaser and Selier shall each be
responsibdle for their own transaction costs, including, but not limited
to, legal feas, '

Purchaser has not sngaged a broker i connection with this proposal.
Purchaser shall be responsible for a brokerage commission due to
Pinnacle Real Estate Associates equal to one percent (1.0%) of the
Purchase Price should a transaction be consummated,

The source of funds for the transaction will be provided by an entity
formed by Purchaser, all cash.

At Closing, the Property shall be free and clear of any and all existing
financing and any tiens retated thereto,

We request that this non-binding indication of interest and s terms
be maintained in confidence.

This letter describes the general terms and conditions under which Purchaser would consider a
purchase of the Property. This letter is for discussion purppses only and must not be
understood as & commitment, notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, This
letter is not binding in any way and none of Seller, Purchaser or their respective affiliates shall
be legally obligated with respect to the matters set forth herein unless and until the parties
enter into the Purchase and Sale Agresment,

The proposal set forth in this letter shall be of no further force and effect after June 3, 2016,

lHook forwerd to hearing from you shortly,

Yours very truly,

Wht A

Jeffrey |, Sussman
President

Lo Jesse Faneuil
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Subj; Re; LOIL 241 Royal Paim Way, Palm Beach FL 33480
Date: 53172015 1:58:25 P.M. Eastern Dayiight Time

Fram: JDodosBorivatsassetechanas com
To: ihdasostino@amal com. RickKeitelfas! com, Wagostirorfismansourcalls com,

hies@ioxrothsehiid com wwhia@hailoshaw com Bardey@nallsdiomarnun net, loarvB8hast com
cC Lharbars@orvatesssetoychangs, oom

Hello Mr. Dagostine & Mr. Keitel,

The buyer has advised they would like a response to the offer submitted below. This is & very real buver and a
legitimate offer. As you know, the buyer has only given until June 3rd for a formal response or they will be
moving on to a different property.

Regards,

John Dodge il

Private Asset Exchange

Pinnacle Resl Estate Associates

Direct: 561.307.0825

Office: 561.865.6880 _

625 N. Flagler Drive | Suite 402 | West Palm Beach | Florida | 33401
JDodgedbprivaieasselsxchangs oom

On May 27, 2016, at 1:87 PM, Lorrie Garbarz <LgaerbanGorvaissssemxahante com> wrote:

This email is sent to the altention of all pariners of FJK-Teeday Ltd. in relation to the property
known as 241 Royal Palm Way, Palm Beach FL 33480,

Based on the efforts of myself as well as John F. Dodge ilf, Pinnacle Real Estete Associates is
pleased 1o present the attached offer to purchase the property iocated at 2471 Royal Palm Way,
commonly known as the First Republic Building.

The terms of the purchase are as follows:

Purchase Price: $12,200,000, all cash, no financing contingencies

10% / 51,220,000 deposit

45 day due diligence period, closing to occur 15 days foliowing satisfaction of due diligence
period

2% brokerage commission, 1% paid by the buyer and 1% paid by the seiler

» $12,078,000 - Net proceeds to selier (after commission and not including closing costs)

#

We are thrilled to bring this offer to your group for several reasons. Not only is this an extremealy
quaiified buyer who has the financial ability and track record of closing on these types of assets, at
an impressive $880.63 per square foot this purchase will dramatically set a record for the highest
sale price per syuare foot on Bankers Row - far exceeding $720psf for 250 Royatl Paim Way, which

- closed this past week. John and | have worked very hard fo get you the absolute best price for this
asset.

The buyer includes publicly tfraded insurance company W.R. Berkley hilp/Avww wibsikiey coim with
over §7 billion in revenue and its subsidiary Property Group
Partners hity www pon s ootrdaboulfovenview phn,

Please be advised that the buyer is very serious about moving forward quickly with this purchase,
therefore | respectfully request a response to this email as soon as possible. The buyer requires a
formal response to the aftached LOI no later than June 3, 20186 so time is of tha essence.

In the interim, feel free to contact either John or myself with any questions. We look forward to
working with you on this fransaction.
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Regards,

Lorrie Garbarz | Principal

Private Asset Exchange

Pinnacle Real Estate Associates

Direct: 248,043 3331

Office: 561.865.6880

825 N. Flagler Drive | Suite 402 | West Palm Beach | Florida | 33401
LaarbarrGonvatessselchanas oom

<Indication of Interest - 241 RPW.pdf>
<Doc - 5-27-18, 1-48 PM.pdf>

Page 22 of 61
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Subi: Fwd: $12,000,000. LOI for FJK-Teeday,Lid the First Republic Bank Building 241 RPW
Date: 52712016 5:13:81 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time

From: dBodosBonrivaleassetoxshants. com
To: rigkkeiteifhac com
See below

John F. Dodge,
(6681) 307-0925

Begin forwarded message:

From: “Eric C. Chrigtu® <EChristudhshy
Date: May 27, 2016 at 4:53:31 PM EDT

To: "RickkKaitelfmol oo™ <RickKeiteiBsol coms, "dodae@nrivaleasselaxchange.com’
<idedoe@orivateassetexchanga.com>, "ibdagestino@armailcom” <ibdaogostino@amail coms

<wwhite@halleshaw com>, "briankmemabonBamaiioom’ <briankreemahon@amail. com,
"farley@paliadiumaroup net” <lfardey@palladiurmaroup net>, "Jonathan P. Hart"
<JHeri@shults.com>

Subject: RE: $12,000,000, LO! for FJK-Teeday,Ltd the First Republic Bank Buiiding 241 RPW

Mr, Dodge:

1 do not believe we have met and | am not really sure of your exact involvement in the matter Mr.
Keitel is discussing in his email; but allow me to hopefully clarify some of the misinformation in Mr.
Keitel's below communication. The property at 241 Royal Palm Way, which you may or may not
be interested in purchasing, is owned by FIK — Tee Jay, Ltd. { “FiK” ). FJKis a limited partnership,
the General Partner of which is FIX — TEE JAY, Inc., and the limited partners in which are FIK IV
Properties, Inc. and Tee Jay of Florida. The General Partner has the sole and exclusive right to
manage the business of the Partnership. Jonathan D'Agostine is the President of the General
Partner and a Fiorida state court has already determined that Mr. Keftel has no suthority to act or
speak on behalf of the General Partner, in any event, there is a lawsuit between the limited
partners that has been pending since 2012 and the Partnership cannot properly consider the sale
of the building in the midst of this litigation and given other issues presently affecting the
Partnership,

Mr. Keitel has also copied on his emall the trial lawyer from the United States Trustes’s Office who
is overseeing Mr, Keitel's personal bankruptcy case, and while we do not understand why he has
included Ms. Feinman in this exchange since neither the owner of the building nor either of the
partners are in bankruptcy, if there is some basis for the Bankruptcy Court to be involved, Mr,
Keitel has never sought any bankruptcy court approval for any of his activities in this regard.

At such time as the Partnership may in the future desire to sell this property, we would certainly
keep your information on file.

Thank you
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Eric €. Christu
Partner

Shutts & Bowen LLP

CityPlace Tower, 525 Okeechchee Bivd, Suite 1100 § wWest Paim Beach, FL 33401
Direct: {561) 650-8556 | Fax; {5611 71-5000

E-muit | Biograpny | veCarg | website

Pleage consider the envirenment befors printing this amait

From: RickKeltel@aol.com [mallto:RickKeitel@aci.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 11:40 AM

To:! idodge@orivateassetexchange.com: hdaaostino@amailcom

Cc: hries@foxrothschild.com; Eric C. Christu; wwhite@halleshaw.cor; heidia feinman@usdol.aov:

Subject: $312,000,000. LOI for FIK-Teelay,Ltd the First Republic Bank Bullding 241 RPW

John Dodge

| have forwarded vour $12,000,000.00 offer and LOI to Jonathan D'Agosting who represents Teelday
of Florida, RLLP, who own 50% of the First Republic Bank Building, and his lawyers, as well as
multiple correspondence and emails requesting an immediate response.to/from both Jonathan, and
his lawyers, Heather Ries at Fox Rothschild, and Eric Christu at Shutts and Bowen.

| have explained the imporiance of a quick answer, since April, when you made the initial offer of
$11.500,000., due 1o your client's 1031 Exchange requirements. { aiso toid. Jonathan and his
lawvers that your clients, would accept a counter at $12,000,000.0C {prior to your written counter for
$12m;}, but don't want to continue o bid against themselves.

Jonathan, and his lawyers have refused (o respond. because. a8 par his email below,, "in his (my)
business judgment, it is not in the best interest of FJK Tee Jay Lid to make an initial contact with
these unsolicited interested parties”,

Obviously Jonathan and his lawyers are playing games for fitigation purposes. and have refused o
respond, in violation of his Fiduciary duties to FJUK Tee Jay, Lid, and the limited pariners, andfor
attempt to devalua the FMV of the buillding.

Since Jonathan and the lawyers for the LTD have been on notice of the offer(s), LOI's and all
correspondence for aimost a month, 1 suggest you send the offer directly 1o Jonathan D'Agostino
{emall atdress above). and his lawyer directly, and give them 48 hours o réspond.  Since they have
had a long, long time to consider the LO's, counter offers, and/or thalr options, they have a duty to
FIK-Teeday, LTD, and the limited pariners, to respond Immediately 1o your client's offer,

If you don't get a response with the time frame, I'll file a Emergency Motion to Dissolve the LTD, and
put the property up for sate. Al the email addresses will be listed at the top and everyone copied by
my email.

Since | have copied everyone in this email, Jonathan and his lawyers will know immediately to
expect-your offer. | have previously forwarded both the signed $11.5000,000. LO1, and your clients
unsigned $12,000.000

LOI, notifying them that once signed by FIK Tee Jay, Lid. your client would sign immediately and
wire a deposit.

Jonathan has the option to consuit with me, and either accept the offer, andicounter the offer, or be
in breach of his duties, so ali the partners in FJK-TeeJay Ltd, agree 1o the lerms.
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Thanks for your serious interest and patience.
Rick

From: ibdsgostine@omail com

To: fckkeitel@aol com

CC: HRies@ioxrothschild com, EChristu@®shutts com
Sent: 5/11/2016 3:38:14 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time
Subj: RE: Financial Documeanis JFK - Tee Jay LTD.

Rick-

In my business judgment, it is not in the best interests of FIK Tee Jav Ltd to make an initial
contact with these unsolicited interested parties. While the parties may have had prior
contact with you, | was not privy to the conversations and therefore lack necessary
information to assess the credibility and viability of any offer or to formulate any
negotiation strategy.

if there are parties who are inferested in the property, they need to initiate contact with

me as President of the General Partner. This will allow the best analysis of any offer and
ensure the best result for FIK Tee Jay Ltd., should the partners decide to pursue any sale.

Best,

Jonathan D'Agostino
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EXHIBIT B
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY

Co
SOUTHERN DISTRICY OF FLORI

Ui
Y

w.m

d

Judge Paul G. Hyman, Jr,

Iin Re:

Case No. 15-10576-BKRC-PGH

WMK PROPERTIES, INC.,
FLORIDA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Debtor.

The above entitled cause came on for hearing pefore
the HONCRARLE PAUL G. HYMAN, JR., the Chief Judge in
the UNITED STATES BANKRUDTCY COURT, in and for the
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, at 1515 North Flagler
Drive, West Palm Reach, Palm Beach Count ty, Florida, on
April 15, 2015, commencing on or about 9:30 a&.m., and

the following proceedings were had:

Transcribed from a digital recording by:
Jacguelyn Ann Jones, Court Reporier
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.

1%, and then maybe 1f it's available, it should just
be a matter of days.

THE COURT: Yeah. When she -~ Mr. Grant.
CMRLGRANTY vour Honor, I know when you lock

at that transcript that also there may be additional.

{ testimony that I might want to take from Mr. King

a;iegarﬁingéthegtrustqaacguﬁt-aﬁd,the-xeﬂeipt, 50 is

- the

et

Your Honor only going to look at the ora
ruling from Judge Sasser, or do T have an opportunity,
because -~

(THE COURT: . I don't khow what else you're

-~

gcingthpaskifrOmjﬁr.;King, since he said I don't —--
“ini essence, he had no conversations with yvour client,
'IdbeéﬁTﬁ-remember'aﬁything“eiae._iiﬁ;@ssence, that was

his testimony:

MR, GRANT: Correct. . But the money was

“wired cut. ~And if there's anything that shows, you
know, the application of those moneys, you know, Mr.

‘D'Agostino testified it was from some other

transaction., So if it -- I'd like to see where the

‘money went, because it would contradict the

testimony.

THE CQOURT: I don't know why it's relewvant,

LI
o
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¢t
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73]
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Fy
!
[,.. (3
o
=
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-
e
9
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because he -- Mr, Kin
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D'Agostino or one of his entities. S¢ there's no
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MR. GRANT: (Inaudible) cbkbligation for Mr.
Keitel,

THE COURT: Yes,

MR, CHRISTU: . He said that, Your Honor. He

‘said it did not have anything to -= because he didn't

know who Mr. Keitel was.

3 1

“THE COURT: I understand that. So

that's -~ if you're an attorney, and you receive a

wire transfer, and your client says wire to, and it
has your client's account number, and your client says

‘that's my money and wire to X, ¥, Z trust, or A, B, C

Corporaticn, and you get appropriate eauthorization,

pyou doiitil You don't have -- it's not your job as an

attorney to figure out why your client wants it

wired -- assuming there's no iliegal, listen, your
compliant with all the dregs and all that stuff about,
yeu know, money with the Fed and all that. Assuming
that there is.

MR. GRANT: Just so I'm clear, what summary
Jjudgment hearing, because I wasn't part of the
underlying State Court litigatiocn.

THE COURT: It wasn't summary judgment.

MR. GRANT: Which matter -- which matter are

we looking to have a transcript prepared from, and

wnen was the date of that hearing.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDRICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 50 2013 CA 004685 XXXX MB AN

THOMAS B. D'AGOSTIND, SR. and
THOMAS B. DTAGOSTING, JR., as
Trustees of the Thomas B. and
ELZBIETA M., D'AGOSTING 1887 (CrRY,

Plaintiffs,

vE.

FLORIDA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LIC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company, and
FREDERICK J. KEITEL, IIT,

Defendants.

' ROBERT KING, ESQUIRE,
A WITHNEES,
TAKEN BY THE DESFENDANTS

&ﬂﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁ%g‘"

10:08 a.m. =~ 11:13 a.m.

Er A TR St Sl TS
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Q. Okay. Now, did -~ were you ever requested by
Mr. Reitel to deliver an estoppel letter with regard to
the $2 million loan that occurred in 20057

A, No, not to the best of my knowledge.

Q. Ycﬁ customarily do those, I presume, in your
business as a real estate, estate planning type person?

A, I'm familiar with estoppel létters, ves.

Q. And there's a statute, isn't there, that sort
of requires you, if you're requested, to provide an
estoppel letter with regard to a loan or a mortgage?

A, It requires the person who has the mortgage to
provide it, yes.

Q. Right. Or as a lawyer -~

A Or they can hife somebody to provide it on

their behalf.

Q. Such as yourself?

A, Such as an attorney or accountant,

t representing the
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Q. And what -~ how much before that receipt of the

money in March of 2005 did vou represent the charitable

remainder trust involving Mr. D'Agostinoe and his wife?

A, It wag in 2004,

Q. And how long did you represent them?

A, It was a single incident as far as the
mortgage. And then with -- you know, later, when the
mortgage wasn't paid on time, there were, you know,
issues that would come up. But I didn't handle the
litigation per se.

Q. I know you didn't handle the litigation, but

how long did you continue to de anything on behalf of

the charitable remainder trust involving Mr. D'Agostino

and his wife?

A I don't know a final date when the ~~- when the

matter was concluded,

Q. Do you have -- was it sometime in 2005 or -~

A, No.

Q. ~= thereafter?
A, Much after.

Q. Much after?

A, (Nods head.}

— T e areww £ MARSAA
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Q. S0, I mean, '06 or '07 you mean?

A, Or '10 oxr '12.

by B} s

Q. Okay. So were you representing or doing any

o

legal work for the trust back in 20057
5 A, No.

estion regarding the

nsulted perhaps regarding

ayme

18 Q. Well, were you consulted?
19 A, I don't remember. I mean, that's ten years

20 ago., I don't remember what all did come up and when it

21 came up.

|
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incorrect statement with Judge Hyman?

one, pretty irrelevant, but, number two, more important,

is that was to the best of my knowledge at that time.
at your records, your knowledge is such that that answer

should have been yes, correct?

about where this money should go when it showed up in

your trust account?

Q. Have you taken any steps to correct this

A, No, because I didn't -~ considered it, number

g. But now your knowledge is, after having looked

A, That's correct.

Q. Did you ever have a discussion with My, Lubitz

A, I do not remember having any discussions with

- Mr. Lubitz, no. \

L arsmm weer £ MARSAR
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acoount?

A, The same way I account for any money. It's on
my ledger card.

Q. And you don't have to send -- believe you don't
have to send a 1089 if you receive money from a
client --

A.  Correct.

0. -- when you're paying it out on behalf of a
client?

A. Correct.

Q. Well, how would the IRS know that they received
the money?

A, I don't know how they know,.

Q. Is it your practice ever tc send a 1099 or any

tax information generally?

A. We send them when we do real estate sales, and

when we're representing the buyer we do.

ubpoenaed your records, it would have

show who the monies went to, correct.

e i T e ¢ WEATIR DR
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1 DIRECT EXAMINATION {continued)

2 BY MR. REID:

3 Q. I just want to ask the question on three. I
4 noticed redactions on top. What are those redactions?
5 A. That probably was monies.

& 0. And here?

7 Al That would have been -- I believe.

8 Q. Take a look.

9 A. AThat would have been the monies received and
10 paid out at that point.
11 . Like sort of -~

12 A. Running total.

13 Q. -= what ¢ame in and -- and how about the
14 redaction in the -~ balow those two, what is that?

15 A, That was a deposit on behalf of Mr. D'Agostino.
16 It says deposit over here.

17 Q. All right.

18 A Where he sent money in.

19 Q. Where Mr, D'Agostino sent money in?

20 A Yes.

L I
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Q. Is there more than one trust?

Okay. So the DEP stands for, obviously,
deposit, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And what are these numbers that follow?
What are those? Are those control numbers that -- after
the dates? You see all those?

A, Let's see. Probably check numbers.

e. Check numbers, okay.

MR. REID: That's all the guestions we have.
DIRECT EXAMINATION {continued)
BY MR. KEITEL:

Q. Was $2 million wired in from your account to
Boose, Casey?

A, I don't specifically remember. I don't know.

Q. Well, do you know where the money came from for
the mortgage?

A, I den't remember.

redacted, would it show

e~ aAATTRR
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Q. OCkay. Well, the money that went f£rom
Mr, D'Agostino, the 2 million to fund the mortgage ~-
A. Okay. |
Q. -- for Florida Capital Management came out of
the trust, correct?
A, I don't remember specifically that.
Q. OCkay. Well --
MR, REID: Here's -- take a look at this.
Eric, here's a copy for you.
DIRECT EXAMINATION {continued
BY MR. REID:
Q. My question is does that sort of help you
recall that there was -- that you wired money in on

behalf of the trust on 2/25/057

|

A. Tt == I can almost guarantee this money was not\

A

e womw & MARSHAR
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Page § Page 3
; i;‘«;i%i\ki\x;‘\T?ﬂ'i\k;{é§ TOY COURT j bk R &
i MRTRICT OF FLORIMA - o ey
2 THE COURT: Please be seated,
@ Hudge Paal G Wumar, ke 3 | had another qu::\tgt}!% Mr. Keiiel. | need
N 4 vou 10 come back onthe stand, and then 17 et
o Re S evervone ask addivonal questions il they so desire,
) Case Mo, LA IETBKCPOH O And sir, vou're still under oath,
Lo PROPERTHS. INC. £ ORI ‘  As of your petition date, bankruptey
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT. 116 & petition dute -
B _ G THE WITNESS: Okay,
g e He THE COURT: What debts did vou stil owe or
1 have o Mr, D'Agostine?
2 . A BRNGON PROCEEDIN A 12 THE WI’E‘:;\?”!:ISS:' Sm;cc that daze -
i3 FOF #i0 3t 13 THE COURT: Notsince. As of that date.
1"3 J4  THE WITNESS: As of ihat dafe it's ihe WMK
I Apedd 15, 7605 3 case,
7 14 THE COURT: Which s with the judgment.
& The above entiiled Caves same ue for hrcering e 3* ?H% “;IT\;:‘;;; 5{3 oh A }'HLLC 01 pmpuw
P9 he HONORABLY PAUL G HYMAN, IR 5T el & {18 And it's onappeal. The FIK IV case is on appeal,
e UNTED STATES BANKRIPIUY (LR, o f9which is the one we were talking about with the

BN THSTRICY OF FLORIDA
Ty Beach (

SOV

Drive, West Palin Bupeh 20 aitidavit, And then we have this case,

2 THE COURT: s that the one that resulted in
n 22 1his psdgment. samimary judgnent?

- 23 THE WITNESS: Yes,

. 24 THE COURT: Okay. Okay.

Sothrwing procecdmps warre hads

Trassoribed from o Dpaal revondinn by, ) A N L
o] Jacgmgiva Ann fones, Coury Repane s THE WITNESS: Thats i
Puge 2 fage &
E 2 THE WITNESS: That's rthe only debr, No
SSHUTTS & BOWEN, L18 3 countmg --
Hy: LARRY GLICKR. ESQUIRE M COURT sant 1 +
3 HRIC CHRISTU. ESOLIRE ,} THE COURT: | want vou 10 ¢ount those. |
HINATHAN HART, B850 I Wan - o
3 On behalf of D' Agostin Creds & FHE WITNESS: And Flonda Capinl
3] . LR A PR ETEn iy il AT A e 1 .
MARSHALL SOUARKAS GRANT. £1 7 }«E.z;z.aggzmm which we think that we overpaid by
T By JOF GRANT, ESQUIRE 8 §74.000,
O bl of the Debior 9 THE COURT: andy

: , 16 THE WITNESS: And that's i,

i _ it THE COURT: Don't you have two debits here in
" iNpEN - 12 this bankrupicy?
{; CREDERICK ;\“;]a i3 THEWITNESS:. Yes. {said WMEK, I'm ROITY
\ ;\"i’fﬁ')\‘ BY MELCBRISTL varoeee 2 4 that's the 750

14 REDIRECT EX ATION BY ME GRART oo 13 g TLIE (O T for
' I3 .IH_%_Z, {(}LR*E ‘{mf oo

WITNESE: ROBERT RING e THE WITNESS: Florida Capital s this one,
LA DIRELY ENAMINATION BY MR CHRISTU v £ 17 and then that's «

PRAMINATION BY MR GRANT w18 15 THE COURT: The final judgment. So those

i
3% V9are the three,
oy »;; BiTs 20 THE WITNESS: We acmually have 2 bond for
SRR 21 dhan, but wehaven't posted it vet,

Lakiiits No. 18, 26 27 admined 22 THE COURT: Okav. Those are the tlree,
Extybyts No. %, H0 0T admtted veeeeaes 33 that's 12

i:;; 24 THE WITNESE: Yes
i 2% THE COURT: Okay. Thank vou, Additional
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I consideration we could depose him further if there's
2 an T epportuniny 1o present huer evidence w cross

3 examine him.

4 THE COURT: T will wait and see what his
Stestimony is, and if there is, at the end of his

5 direct il you think there was a regson vou needed o
7 depose him previously, I'lf consider continuing the
% hearing.

g MR, GRANT: Thank vou,

10 \iR CHRISTL: Thank vou. You ) Hunm
i | DIRECT EXAMINATION

12BY ,fIR CHRI‘STL

13 QU What's your aecupation, Mr. King?

4 A TI'man atiorney,

I3 Q. Andhow long have vou been an attormey”
6 A, Twas licensed in 1973,

17 Q. And where do you practice?

18 A Ipractice in Fort Lauderdale and also

19 Heensed in Indiana.
20 Q. Andwhat are vour arcas of practice?
21 AL Mainly now, real estate, wills and trusts.

22 probate,

717 any lega

Page 18

i recollection of receiving this wire,

Z THE COURT: Thank you. Answer the questions

3 that are asked.

4 BY MR CHRISTL:

5 0. Did vou, an this e i 2003, did vou know

& Mr Uhuck Lubitz?

A | don’t know that | Rkaew him, o,

X Q. Okav. Did you know - {5 2003 did vou know
& Mr. Frederick Keiel?

E{ AL Again, | don't know that [ knew him, no,

PEOOQ Andin 2008, 1 the course of any

12 representation you were doing on behall of Mr.

13 D'Agosnne, did vou have any dealings at that time

Iwith Me Kediel or Mr Lubi?

15 A, Notthat { know of.

e (. Were vowm any way representing or doing

w afk Tor the Thotmas and Elshien Trust back

A

o 4

proey

P 2008T
19 AL Noo

20 In 2003, the date of that wire transier, did

21 you receive any instructions either verbally or in

22 writing from My, Lubitz welling you what it way for?

4
1
21
3
4
51
fH
7
Ry

i}

et

i
!
!
}
i
]
i
|
}
[

'}‘1
' 241
A

{

123 Q. Dayouknow Thomas D'Agostine, Senior? I3 AL No, Tdid non
24 A Yes. 24 G Dad Ma Lubsiz or arnvone efse over advise
25 Q. And how do you know him? 25 vou that it was for a payment on any iype of note?
Puge 5 Fage 26

T AL He'saclien of miine, AL Neonerepresented what it was a payvment
2 Q0 Hyouwould - 2 for no.
3 MR CHRISTU: And [ believe, Your Honortf | 3 . Did Mr. Lubitz or anyone else ever ask you
4 1 may approach, I'belivve there's & binder periups in % 1o provide any type of s Zz’iﬁm lion of note or
5 front of you. the white one, Your Honer, i1 can ¥ mongage in conjunction with receiving the funds set

¢ jusl grab it becaysg -

FHE COURT: Yaes. sir.

£ BY MR, CHRISTU:

Q. I'm going 10 direet your attention 1o what

3 has been putinto evidence as Exhibit K byt
debtors, Do vou have Exhibit K, Debiors Exivba K in

rom of you?

A, Yes

Q. Okay. And is that a one page wire ransfer
orm?

A Yes, s,

Q. Did vou receive the wire that is referenced
1 that wire transfer fom back in 20687

AL s« Dwould have 1o say ves, | did, |

20 mean. | -- 1 do not have specific recallection of it,
21 but'my name and account number and My ust sccount
22are all in it So Iwould say ves,

THE COURT: Sin he asked did vou receive
1. Nooneasked you to gaess, Did vou receive 1

THE WITNESS: Okay. 1 do not have specific

& fortly in Exhibi K7

7oA. Nohe did rot, and noe one olse did

8 Q. In 003, as.of the date of that wire

G ansfer in front of you, were you i any way

10 responsible for aceepling paviments of any -- on behalf
Hof the Thomas and Elsbieta Trust?

E2 AL Nowbwas not,

130 Q0 Ina State Court action in front of Judge

”14 Sasser, did My Kenel seouse vou ()fu'nm{a'mg Traud

3 for fathng to file 2 savisthction of morigage?

i& Ao He dul

17 Q. And was that for specific notes in the

18 amounts of 300,000 and $700.0007

19 AL 1'd have to look 1o make sure, bat it could

20 have been.

21 MR CHRISTU: Notuag further. Your Honor.
2z THE COURT. Croms,
23 CROSS EXAMINATION

24 BY MR GRANT:
23 0. 1 dent koow iF i constitutes & oross, Your

SqPages 17w 20
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I o 162078

APPRAISAL OF

LOCATEDAT:

237 BRAZILUAN AVENUE
PALM BEACH, FL 83480

FOR:
HALE, SHAW & PRAFFENBERGER, B4

60 (L8, HIGHWAY ONE, SRD FL
NORTH PALM BEACH FL 33408

BORROWER:

PETER CALLAHAN

AS DF:

April %, 218

BY:

ROGER A. FINGH

4512 BROADSTONE CIRCLE, WEST PALI BEACH, FL 33417 551.868-6338  R-FINCHGCOMOAST.NET
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ARDENDUM
Borower, PETER LALLAHAN Fla o 16,2073
Property Address: 737 BRATE IAN AMENUE Sasena
City, PALK BEATH Stser EL o BARS

Lontder MAILE SHAV S PRAFFENBERGER P.A

NEIGHBORHDOD COMMENTS

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH 1S A BARFIER
ISLAND EABT OF THE CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH IN CERTRAL PALM BEACH COUNTY. T8
BOUNDED TO THE EABT 8Y THE ATLANTIC OCEAN AND TO THE WEST BY THE INTRACOASTAL
WATERWAY, ALSO KNOWN AS LAKE WORTH, THE [SLAND EXTENDS FROM THE LAKE WORTH INLET,
FOURTEEN MILES BOUTH TO THE TOWN OF BOUTH PALM BEACH. FOUR SRIDGES PROVIDE ACCESS
TO THE ISLAND FROM THE MAINLAND. THE NARROWEST PORTION IS APFROXIMATELY 14 MILE
WIDE AND INCREASES TO ABOUT 314’8 OF A WMILE WIDE AT THE WIDEST PORTION.

THE NORTHERN PGRTION OF THE iSLAND, NORTH OF THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB LARGELY
CONSISTS OF BERMUDA 8TYLE HOMES BUILT IN THE 1950'8. MANY AREAS SOUTH OF THE PALM
BEACH COUNTRY CLUB TO WORTH AVENUE ARE ZONED MULTIPLE FAMILY. MENCE, THESE ARE THE
ONLY "IN TOWN" LOCATIONS WHICH CONSISTS OF MULTIPLE FARMILY USES it ADDITION TO BINGLE
FAMILY HOMES, THE AREA SOUTH OF WORTH AVENUE TO SLOAN'S CURVE 18 LOCALLY REFERRED
TO AS THE "ESTATE SECTION UF PALM BEADH, THIS AREA PREDOMINANTLY CONSISTS OF 19206°8
MEDITERRANEAN OR COLONIAL STYLE MANSIONS ON LARGER THAN AVERAGE LOTS DUE TG THE
B-A ZONING., THE AREA SQUTH OF SLOAN'S CURVE TO THE TOWN OF SOUTH PALM BEACH
CONBISTS OF HIGHRISE CONDOMINILIMS,

PALM BEACH I8 WORLD RENOWHNED FOR ITS EUROPEAN ATMOSPHERE AND EXCELLENT SHOPPING
AND DINING FACILITIES. SHOPPING 1S PROVIDED BY SEVERAL CENTERS, THE MOST FAMOUS OF
WHICH 18 WORTH AVENUE, LOGATED FIVE BEGCKS SOUTH OF ROYAL POINCIANA WAY, WORTH
AVENUE WAS DESIGNED FOR SHOPPING AND STROLLING ALONG 175 FOUR PALM LINED BLOCKS.
THE ESPLANADE ON WORTH AVENUE, A 90,000 SQUARE FOOT SHOPPING MALL FEATURES A SAKS
FIFTH AVENUE AND 48 SELECTED SHOPS AND BOUTIQUES, HISTORICALLY, PROPERTIES WITHIN
WALKING DISTANCE TD WORTH AVENUE COMMAND PREMIUMS. NEMAN MARCUS OPENED ON
WORTH AVENUE AND THE CITY PLACE SHOPPING AND SOCIAL DEVELOPRIENT IN WEST PALM BEACH
OPENED IN 2000,

MAR-A-LAGD, THE CROWN JEWEL OF PALM BEACH IS THE LARGEST ESTATE ON THE ISLAND,
CONSTRUCTED FROM 1923 TO 1827, THE HOME WAS BULT BY CEREAL HEIRESS MARJORIE
MERRIWEATHER POST AND FINANCIER HUSBAND EF, HUTTON. THIS NON-CONTIGUOUS OCEANTO
INTRAGOASTAL ESTATE CONTAINS 17.5 ACRES, THE MAIN REGIDENCE COMPRISES 34,500 +4-
SQUARE FEET PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 35,000 SGUARE FEET IN QUT BUILDINGS. THE ESTATE
CONTAINS 118 ROOMS, 52 BEDROCOMS AND 32 BATHROOMS. PURCHASED N 1985 8Y DONALD
TRUMP, THIS LANDMARKED RESIDENCE WAS CONVERTED INTO A PRIVATE SQGCIAL CLUB IN 1995,
OTHER PRIVATE CLUBS CONSIST OF THE BATH AND TENNIS CLUB, THE EVERGLADES CLUB, THE
PALM BEACH YACHT CLUR, THE SAILFISH CLUB AND THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB. IN TOWN
GOLF COURSES ARE LOCATED AT THE PALM BEACH COUNTRY CLUB, THE BREAKERS RESORT AND
THE EVERGLADES CLUB, THERE 15 A PUBLIC PAR THREE GOLF COURSE ON THE SCUTHERN END OF
THE ISLAND. .

MARKET CONDITIONS
VALUES INCREASED FROM 2000 TO 2007 AND STABILIZED IN MOST AREAS N LATE 2008, DECLINES

WERE NOTED FROM 2009 TO EARLY 2012 AND STARILIZED IN MID 2012,  HOWEVER SINCE THEN,
THERE HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANT SHENS OF INCREASE.

Adderitum Page 1 ofd
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ADDENDUM
Somgwer PETER GALLARAN FipNa. 8.0872
Propenty Addreas 537 HRAN BN AVENDE Lase Mo
Gily, BALKE BEACH Bigter 7 Lo 33485

Lernder HALE, SHAW & PRAFFENHERGER, 72

COMMENTS ON THE SUBJECT BITE

THE SUBJECT IS LOCATED BETWEEN ROYAL PALM WAY AND WORTH AVENUE ON THE GENTRAL
PORTION OF THE ISLAND WHICH 1S A VERY DESIRABLE LOCATION, INREFERENCE "%“0 THE TAX MAP
AND PHOTOS, THE SITE HAS DIMENSIONS OF 100" X 150° AND IS ADJACENT TO A HIGH RISE
CONDOMINIIM,

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

THE SITE 1S CURRENTLY IMPROVED WITH RENTAL UNITS GONSTRUCTED M 1925 HOWEVER, DUE TO
THEIR AGE AND INCREASING LAND VALUES, THE IMPROVEMENTS WERE NOT CONSIDERED TO
CONTRIBUTE TO VALUE

THE S1TE 1S ZONED MULTIPLE FARILY R-C WHICH REQUIRES MINIMUM SITE SIZE OF 15,332 SQUARE
FEET TO CONSTRUCT TWO ATTACHED LUXURY TOWNHOMES WHICH IS A COMMON USE FOR THE
IMMEDIATE AREA. TOWNHOME DEVELOPMENT WAS CONSIDERED 10 BE THE HIGHEST AND REST
USE FOR THE SUBJECT SITE SINCE THE SITE CONTAINS 18,000 SGUARE FEET.

LAND VALUE ANALYSIS

FIVE LAND SALES WERE ANALYZED TO ESTIMATE THE VALUE OF THE SUBJECT SITE. SINCE THIS
WARKET [S INCREASING, DLDER SALES 4 AND § WERE ADJUSTED UPWARD FOR TIME TO EQUATE
THEM TO CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS, THE TIME ADJUSTMENTS WERE ESTIMATED AT 1.5% PER
MONTH OF THEIR SALE PRICE WHICH WERE APPLIED FROM THEIR SALE DATES, UP TO AND
INCLUDING MARCH 2018, THE TIME ADJUSTMENTS ARE SUPPORTED FROM THE ADJUSTED
INDICATIONS FROM NEWER SALES 143,

BALE 4 15 LANDMARKED MEANING THE HOME CANNOT BE RAZED FOR NEW CONSTRLUCTION.
HOWEVER, BASED ON ALL OTHER INDICATIONS, THE SITE SOLD FOR LAND VALUE WITH NO PREMILIM
FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS.

THE ADJUSTMENTS FOR LOCATION AND EXPOSURE WERE APPLIED ON A PERCENTAGE BASIS OF
THE SALE PRICE WHICH WERE ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST §5.000. THE ADJUSTMENTS FOR SALES
4 AND 5WERE BAZED ON THE TIME ADJUSTED BALE PRICES. CONSIDERATION WAB GIVENTO THE
SUBJECTS LOCATION NEXT TO THE BRAZILIAN OF PALM BEACH CONDOMINIUM WHICH WOLLD
OFFER INFERIOR VIEWS FROM THE HYPOTHETICAL EAST SUBJECT TOWNHOME COMPARED TO AN
EXPOSURE TO A SINGLE FAMKY HOME. SINCE ONLY ONE OF THE TWO HYPOTHETICAL SUBJECT
UNITS WOLLD FACE THE BRAZILIAN DF PALK BEACH CONDOMINIUM, THRE SITEAVIEW ADJUSTMENTS
WERE ESTIMATED AT 5%,

THE LOT SIZE ADJUSTMENTS WERE BASED OK THE DIFFERENCE iIN SIZE TIMES 5275 PER SQUARE
FOOT,

IN REFERENCE TO THE ATTACHED LAND SALE CHART, 215 BRAZILIAN AVENUE IS EAST OF THE -
SUBJECT AND FLANKS THE BRAZILIAN OF PALM BEACH CONDOMINIUM TO THE EAST, SINCE
PURCHASE, THIS SITE WAS DEVELOPED WATH LUXURY TOWNHOMES. THE TWO OTHER
HIGHLIGHTED SALES IN THE SAME TIME PERIOD ARE ALSO ZONED R-C BUT ARE NOT LARGE
ENQUGH FOR TOWNHOME DEVELOPMENT., COMPARED TO THESE SALES, THE BRAZILIAN AVENUE
SALE DID NOT INDICATE A CLEAR PREMIUM FOR TOWNHOME DEVELOPMENT. THEREFORE, NONE
OF THE SALES USED IN THE ANALYSIE, ZONED FOR SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT WERE ADJUSTED

" Acerden Page ot
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ADDENDUM
Bermawer PR SaLE AHAR FEaND. AR.DOTY
P Asdress 237 BRASL AN AVENUE Spee Na -
ity BALN BEANY Stote FL Do h%eso

Landan HARLE, SHAWE PRAFFENSEREER PA

- UPWARD TO ACCCUNT FOR THE SUBJECT'S CAPABIITY TO ACCOMMODATE TOWNHOME
DEVELOPMENT.

WHILE SALES 2 AND § REQUIRED THE LEAST AMQUNT OF PERCENTAGE ADJUSTMENTS, SALES, 1,3
AND 4 ARE IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA. THEREFORE, APPROXIMATELY EQUAL WEIGHT WAS PLACED
ON EACH OF THE SALES IN THE MARKET ANALYSIS.

THE $5,000,000 VALUE CONCLUSION EQUATES TO 5278 PER SQUARE FOOT WHICH WAS
CONSIDERED TO BE REASONABLE COMPARED TO THE OTHER INDICATIONS. :

Addendyn Pap b ol s
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Tia ¥ 163673

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  Tne moul probabie price whith & propary shouls beng i & conpaitive anc oper merkat
undet il ceadions regudsite 16 2 Tair sale, the buyer Sng spfier, each siling prudenty, Kadwladgesbly and wssuming the price 18 rot
sftected by undue sdmulys, Implich in this Serinion is e consummadtn of § SEI¢ 53 0F 3 specified ate 2AG the possing of Tl from
SuHBr (o buysr under condiions whesaby! () triyer ang soiler are [ynivally motivetad: {27 botr pesies are well informed or well alvised,
#nd gacl acting in what e considens s swr bost intersst; (33 o reasorsdie ime is ahowod 10r oxpose 4 the opan mansel 1) payment
i made in terms of cesh in 15, dollars o7 i terms of fnanciel anangemems somparghle Torem: and (51 the prick represants the normel
consideraion for Sia propey soid unelfecied by specialor craalive finanting or SBIRY ZORSLSSIONS” Granted by tayone associted with the
stle.

*Adustrients to the comnarabies must be mads T specialor freatve fNAEcing o 42185 CONGESEIGNS. N0 adjustments are nocessay far
ikese costs which are normaslly peid by seliers zu # rasuit of traditio of faw 16 5 warks; &103; MS5e CoS 078 readity idertitialls since the
seller peys these cosis in virtuelly 2l sales ransections. Soecle o craative fingncing sgiustiiems safbe made 1 1he compatable propeny
by compstisons t fisancing termns offersd by & thirg pary insdurionsl iener izt is notFready invpvad I e propeny B tansastion, Any
adjustment sheuld ot be caltuinlet on 8 mechanizat defer for collar cost of the Snancing o concossion but the Collar smountof any
edusiment should approsinsie the markel’s resclion 1o the Frencing oy contissions basad o e Agpralsers ufgment,

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION
CONTINGENT AND LIMETING CONDITIONS:  Tag agprziser's carlification the asgedrs i.n the gppralsat reporl 38 sublse o the
{oRtrsing tondHong:

1. The appraiser will nol ke responsible for majters of 2 jegat nalurs 1he! alfect eitner the proptrty being apsraised o the e lpil. The
approisel aysumes inetihe fie s gutd and marketzhle and, therelots, 9t nol render any opinions abou the tite, The property Is aporaised

Jon e hesis of it belng under respansibls awnesshin.

-2, The aparalses has provided & skeich in the sppeaisel report o show approximate dimensioht o1 the improvements and e skelgh is

inciudad onty fo 2ssist he reeder of e epor in vweuakzing the opay ans sxdastanding te 2parise”s determinglion of ¥5 size.

3. The apgraise; hies examingd the aveiistie food maps hal are proviged By e Fegersi Emergancy Managemen Agenty {or piher gaia
sources] end fes noked in the appraisa; repor: woathe! the sibjert site s iovated In ar; igantibes Special Fiood Hazare Aree. Because fhe
EPpIEISEr 1S N0t 3 SUIVEROT, Bt Or ShE makus 00 Juaranines, xpiess of inphed, reganding this determination.

A, The appradser will 0ot glve testimony of &ppear i court Becauss N o £ Mada 27 sppraisal of the propenty in guestion, uniess specific
2rrangements 1o 4o 5o have been made seflorehand,

& The appraitet Nes estimated e vatug of tha land in the 208t apareach at e nighest an2 best use Bny (e mprovements ot thelr
contritplory value, Thess separate valuations of the ignd sat improvements must nol be vsed it conjunction with any other appezisal and
Ard irvelid 7 thay are o ssed,

. The appraiser has toted in the appratsal repst any soverse tondiions (Such 25, resded rapeirs. doprasiation, e presence of nazardous
wasies, i subsionces. 10, | ohserves during the inspection of the Syajest proserty.of 1hat he o she became aware &f during 1he nomal
rasearch invokeat in performing the sppraissl, Uniess othorwise stated in (a6 aphraisst renort, the appratser has no xnowiadge of any nidden
57 uRBREPBIRN conditions of e orenety o1 uverse environmenial oenditions {ncleding e presence of hezgrdnus wasies, tosic
Subsiances, slc, | 1hel wouls maks the property more o7 less valuatie, s bas asswmag 1hel Hers ate no such condilions and makes no
guaraniees o waranlies, sxpress of implier, ragarding the consition of the progerty. Toe approiser wi agl be responsitie for any suLh
conditions that o exlst or for 2y angireering ot testing 191 HIGH b TaULEeE (o Giscover WhelRer Such Sontitons exist. Besause the
appeziser ig notan expert inthe fiekd of envioamantal hazests, the anpeaissl repert must ot be fonsidernd o5 an Envirnamenial 2ssessmant
of the droparty.

¢

7. The appraiser obtained the rformation psUmetes. 200 0RIRIONS hEL wore oupressed m e appalesl 1e00n from Sources that he of she
CONSERS 10 b tetizble and bolieves the b ue and tomecy. The dppraiser does ol assuma responsibifty for the accuracy of such
Homs that ware fumnished by sther sarfies.

8. The eppratyes will pus disvlose the comoens of e appraissi reponl excapt as prowded lor i The Unifors Sandarcs of Professipnal
Antraisel Pracice.

8. The appraiser has tased his of her apareissl report and valuasion sonciusion lor en appraisel et s subject 10 salsiaciony Jampetion,
repairs, of akergtions onhe assunpting et cornplation of the improvemnents wil be perfeied In 5 wolmaniio menter.

10, The acoraises must provide Mg &f her por weitlen cansent Befers the iondericlient speciied in the ancraisal raper can disuiiune 1o
eppiatsel report (including congiusions attns the properly vahue, the Apstsisers idemity and professional designations. and rafarentes 1o
any prolessional sppraisal oroanizatiens of the firm with which the appraiser is snsotiates } (o 2ayene other than the barower; the

Thorigages of &5 successars and assigns [he mUNgage nsuren consullents: professional eppraissl oranzeions; any stale of federsily

approved financia!l institution) or 2oy depariment, spency. o bustiumzniaily of the United Siates o any state or the Distict of Columbia;
RRLEDL Thet (ng lenderieiisnt may disirbule the propetty sesuiphan tetian of e reporl only 1w date collaziion Of repotting Barvick{s)
without hawing 0 obled the eppraiser’s pridr writian consent. Th appiaiss: s vellten consem and approval must 4150 B obizinod befote
the eppraishi ran e conveyed by sdyone to e public Hrough atvestising, puble selations, news, seies, of other meiz

Vagan Land Pagelol2
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TheNa 162873
APPRAISERS CERTIFICATION:  Tre fepraser curifies and agrees that

1. thgve researches the sulfec markel siea s heve SOMCTOU 8 TIRIMUT: Of thyse Tocerm 58S of Drapouios most sinils and moxdmate
i ihe subjec! prapesty for consideration Inthe shles CompanSen AnalYSTs and have MAce & duler adunimant when ansenotinte i raliect he
markel reaction 1o those Bems of significant varisdion. I 2 significent S i 2 comparadle pm;;er; is supttiants | ¢f more dnvoraie ther,
the subjetd property, | have made 4 negeiive adjusimen to-raducs the 20usied swies pice o7 the Somparabic and, i & sigaifica liem in 2
aomparanie property s infedos to, of less favorable then the seblfect propesty, T have mids o puskive aSiUstment 10 BHESS he odiustad
saies priee of the comparatle.

2. |have tken Inte corsideration the factars that nave ar imBeat an vaiuedn my Seveiopmant of B estimate of merkel value in the
Appeaisal repart. 1 hive not khbwingly withhelt any significant information from the appraisal repent and | villeve, 1 the best of my
novledie, et all @ietements end fvzmalion i the appeeised repost ars e snd svredt,

- sated indhe appraisal repor anly my own parsosal, unbiased, snd profassional ansivsis, soinkns, angd SobTILSIons, wiRch are subjec:
Dz‘t; 13 e Zondgent and Limitng Coraiions spesifed i frm.

4. 1 hgve oo present or prosredtive interes: in e mgnedy that s ;m sutfest 1o RIS rapon, sl | have ne prasand
intarest or Has with respact 1o the paticihents fn e gensaction, 1 &6 not base, shher partially & cor isigtely, my anaiysis andlofthe
esidmmne of Mmarket valus in e apprafsal report on the rece, solor. retigion, sex, hendicep, famiial siatus, of nativeal arigin of eihel tha
prospecive seners o socupants of the subjedt preparty o of the present owners of setupents of the propertieg i the vicislty of the
Sublars aronery,

r':s*espec il potSonal

5. 1 have ro present or contemptated Tulare interest In 188 subjecl property, end sethed My cutrant of Talure employinest b my
visspansation bor pefatming (0l 2poreisel i cortingent o the apraised value 3F e propery

B. 1 was nol required i¢ repeq o predelernined value o dirpstionin vaie 12t favors the causé of 1he clisnt of any refsted pany,

the smout! &f the value estimate, the alteinment of 2 swca?rc resilit, o8 the goourmenze of 3 Subisequent event in order 1o receive my
sompensation antier employment for periorming the eppraisal. §2id nol base the sppiaissl 18pos on @ requested misiman valuation, 2
specifc vaiuation, of i nzed 10 approve g speciic margegs toan. '

t perfonmed this sppralsel in conformity wilh the Uniform Standargs of Professions! Appraisal Pragtica that were adopled znd
yranu gétedt by e Appraise] Stendards Bozr of The Appraisat Founsation 254 that were in plzce as of the afecive duse of this appraisa,
with the exceplion of the depatlurg provision of those Stanterds, which does not apaly. [ scknowiedee [hal an estmate of 8 reasonahle
tme for exposure inthe spes markelis a condition in the dafinition of narkst vaiue and 1he estimate | ﬁv.we upea is congistent with the
msatkaling tme neied i the nelghbodiasy secton of tals fepoel, uniess | Baun oihwrwise stmed in the reconcifaton seel

8. ) have persoraily Inspacied ihg subjest property 2ad the extesing of &ll propesies lised as compearables
in e appraissl raport T lurther certify Wit § have noted Buy ADDACSTL B RACWT AIVRISE CONGIINS In G Suljoct imprevaments, on de
sulject S, o On A0y Sita within the immdiate vicisity of the sunject prapeny of wiich | am pvare 2nd have mese agjustments kr these
sdvérse concitians in my analysis of e FTOResTY Vakio 16 the sxient that | had mankel avidente i supnol ek, | REVR S0 commantod
aboid the ellert of thie advesse conglions on ‘he merhetabiity of the sugjec: Sroperty.

. | personelly prepares all conclusions and opinions sout the real ssiate thatwers set forth in the aporaisal repert. 1§ zefiets on
3|g|*ifmr“‘ professions; assisiance from sny indivigest o individuais 1 the aesdurmance of the agpréisal o1e propesstion of the aparalsat
eport, | have ramed such individuzi{s] and disciosed the spatific tasks parlermad by them in the resorchiation section of uis popraiss!
repont | certily that gy individual so named % quelified 1 patiorm e tesks, | Rave 1Y RUINONIRE SRYONS 15 MARD B CAENGE 10 &nY A8 In
1na repor; hergfore, if in answthotized change is mads (o tne appreisal teporl | wifl vave no esounstiity for

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  Hs suparvisory sppraiser sigrad she apyraisal sepmet, he or sha camtiies
ani #grees (el [ directiy supervise the apvraiser who prejsred e appraisat report have reviewsd the apmnisel repors, agres wilthhe
siElements and conchssions of the apgralser, agtee 1© be bosnd by th aparaiser’s conificatons numbered 4 through 7 abiove, and em taking
Kk resporsihity for the pnisal and the 8 'amE sl

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 237 BRAZILIAN SVENUE PALM SEACHK, FL, 33480

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {only if required)
Sigramre: #4 ‘;2’_{_,._; Sipnmure

Name: ROGER & FINGH Namig:

Cate ngzd D4104/2018 Date Signen:

State Ceboztion & CERT RES RDB24 Saste Leaificatian #

o Saze Licerse & o States Linense £

B FL Srate:

Expiration Date of Cenfication or Livenses 11/30/2078 Ewpiration (ate of Cartfisation & License:

O e 10 oo setinepes Propery
b2t

“fazan Land Page 2 of?



Case 15-21654-EPK Doc 372 Filed 10/14/16 Page 51 of 61

SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTD ADDENDUM

forower: PETOR CALLAHAN Flla Np: 182673
Bromany Adtress: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE (o fa
oy PALY BEACH Siater FL Tio: 33200

Longor MALE SMAW & PFAFTENBERGER, PA

FRONTVIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraised Date: April 1. 2018
Apmrzised Vatus § 5000000

REARVIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE
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porzowen, PETER CALLAHAN

Propary Artiress: 257 BRAZILIAN AYENUE No.:
Chty PALY BEACH _ State: FL L 3hs00
Lender HAILE, SHAW & PEAFFENBERGER B4

e Np: 159473

ol

,A
)

FRONT BULDING

FRONT SIDE YARD

SIDE YARD 1S NEXT TO CONDOMINIUM

S Ty e FRALAFENE




Case 15-21654-EPK

Doc 372 Filed 10/14/16

PLATMAP
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porowen PETER CALLAMAN

Fiig Wiy,

18-2873

Property Address: 287 BRAZILIAN AVENUE

Cityr PALM BEACH

Sue: FL

i 204m

Lender: HAILE SHAW & PEAFFENBERGER, PA

s FRTNT (Te32f

57!t;“i=sﬁ

f poLia suE
{35-8%;

% Rheal.

T

7 C

Y8 B

-OP1

P
ks

YT

2577 BROADSTONE CIRCLE, WEST PALM BEACH. FL 33417 56%-305-6236 RFINCHECOMCAST NET
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LOCATION AP
orrpwer PETER CALLAHAN Filn Moy 48.2073
Pronerty Addross: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE {aze hp-
iy PALM BEACH Ssate; FL Lp: 32480

Loagen MAILE, SHAW & PEAFFENBERGER P&

G B

F
m‘anoml Adestt

75 L5 - Diglen Rprins

"f?_’?’“‘ PALM BERCH, FL 33480

. Qomparable Sale & £5 )
§U 412 BRAZILIAN AYENUE : - Subied
 PALK BEACH, FL 23480
.27 iles S

Shoreg

Cnmpazah%a Sale 5

2125311 OCEANTERRACE

3 EB msies i

Cr;mparats?e S8 3
237 CORAL LANE
PALM BEACH, FLo3a48n
180 mies W

Comparabls Suly 4 cempar*his gam

323 CHEBAN AVERNUE O CHILEAN AVENUE
CPALM BEACH, FLI34AD U0 PALMBEACH, FL 33480

819 miles BW CiE QAT redles BW

237 GRAZILIGH AVENUE
PALK REAGH, F1. 73480

b ety 205

‘5 Gongle

4012 BROADSTONE CIRCLE, WEST PALM BEACH, Fi 33417 581-558-8508 R-FINCHECOMUAST.NET
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LAND SALE CHaRT iNFJiCﬁ.‘ﬂ!ﬁG HO PREMIUM FOR A TOWNHOME CAPABLE LOT

Bonovwer, PETER CALLAHAN Fiafin. 4p3eds
Propery Address: 237 BRAZILIAN AVENUE Case Yo
City: PALM BEACH See FL Zio: 33480
20580 HAILE SHAW 6 PEAFFENBERGER B A ‘
PALM BEACH INTERIOR LAND SALES
AODRESSE SALE FRICE SALE BATE SOTSIEE B5F
232 Emeraid Lare E5.500.040 1414 3008 3178
211 Jungle Ross S8 128 000 10M4 33000 5252
4ahs Bogd  $4.500.000 ég;za, ; 18503 5351
$25 Bustralian Ave SUETG00 B4 2263 5335
340 Garden Road  $1.800.000 e 4 S0 3142
340 Gaden Read  $1.950000 0313 14,500 §45e
2% Araic A 59,506,000 U814 15900 156
225 Seaspray dve. $1.300,830° 35714 L7858 Sy
: 204 Vis Del e 55750008 064 LB £z02
: 200 Dunbar Read  £2.730.000 o84 aERS €934
T 1053 NLskeVey $Z400020 - 08 sgkn SR
AZVia Pame 2600000 0814 . REND F143
: $5% Dophin Rest $2.050.000 GEf4 BT
232 WestIndies 52250000 3314 S35
235 Brazifan Ave, 35,000,000 Gaits F3.200 ki
" Zoeed R-C o be improved with townhame. .
308 Coooanut Rew 51,810 43594 BATE TIER
241 Jungle Roas  5B30350C LA £ 58y BE:
8% Chlean Ave,  S2500.000 214 12550
157 Beagwie Road $7,885,000 Gaits 13,430
160 Baaview Sve SL250.000 Gird 74255
242 Doeas Tenare 51828000 g 18R
i

4512 BROADBTONE CIRCLE, WEST FALM BEACH, FL 33417 561.858-8336 R-FINCH@COMCAST.NET
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EXHIBIT E
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DAILEY JANSSEN ARCHITECTS
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H

TRCTPIN £

CURRSNTLY BROPOGED WEST ELEVATION
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SANMSSEN ARCHITECTS
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